Section 25, Omaka Registration District, and being also Lot 4, D.P. 3402. All certificate of title, Volume 1D, folio 430, Marlborough Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of February 1971. PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. (P.W. 25/301/1; Wn. D.O. 10/4/2/0/2)

Declaring Land Taken for Police Purposes (Housing) in Block III, Town of Otautau

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for police purposes (housing) from and after the 1st day of March 1971.

#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood, situated in Block III, Town of Otautau, Southland R.D., being part Section 11 and 12; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24873 (S.O. 8022) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 1971.

D. S. THOMSON, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 25/408; D.O. Dn. 25/51)

Declaring Land Taken for Broadcasting Purposes in Block V, Paeroa Survey District, Rotorua County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for broadcasting purposes and shall vest in the New Zealand Broadcasting Corporation from and after the 1st day of March 1971.

#### SCHEDULE

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 6.8 perches situated in Block V, Paeroa Survey District, being part Rotomahana Parekarangi 3A3B5A Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24709 (S.O. 44920) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of February 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 24/3392/1; Hn. D.O. 36/33/3/2/0)

Declaring Land Taken, Subject to a Building Line Restriction and a Fencing Covenant, for Post Office Purposes (Residences) in the Borough of Morrinsville

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to the building line restriction imposed by S. 347818 and to the fencing covenant contained in transfer S. 46442, South Auckland Land Registry, for post office purposes (residences) from and after the 1st day of March 1971.

#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Morrinsville, described as follows:

A. R. P.

0 0 28.7 Lot 8, D.P. S. 10522, and being part Motumaoho No. 2 Block. All certificate of title, No. 9A/13, South Auckland Land Registry.

Being

0 0 26.9 Lot 21, D.P. S. 10522, and being part Motumaoho No. 2 Block. Part certificate of title, No. 6B/173, South Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of February 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 20/259/1; Hn. D.O. 33/22/0)

# Declaring Land Taken for Post Office Purposes (Residence) in Block I, Hokonui Survey District

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for post office purposes (residence) from and after the 1st day of March 1971.

#### SCHEDULE

## SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood situated in Block I, Hokonui Survey District, Southland R.D., being Lot 5, Block XXIX, D.P. 98B, being part Section 320. Part certificate of title, No. A 1/1466, Southland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of February 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 20/60/4; Dn. D.O. 24/76)

# Declaring Land Taken for Better Utilisation in the City of Timaru

\_----

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for better utilisation from and after the 1st day of March 1971.

## SCHEDULE

# CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 35.2 perches situated in the City of Timaru, Canterbury R.D., being Lot 15 and part Lot 14, D.P. 8469, part Rural Section 730. All certificate of title, Volume 431, folio 18, Canterbury Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of February 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 71/15/1/0; Ch. D.O. 40/52/25)

Declaring Land Taken for Electrical Works in Block XIV, Waiwera Survey District, Waitemata County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for electrical works and shall vest in the Waitemata Electric Power Board from and after the 1st day of March 1971.

#### SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 33.1 perches situated in Block XIV, Waiwera Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part Allotment 141, Pukeatua Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24859 (S.O. 46462) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured vellow.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 1971. D. S. THOMSON, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 92/17/60/1; Ak. D.O. 92/17/60/6)

Declaring Land Taken For Electrical Distribution Works in Blocks I, Clive Survey District, and VIII, Heretaunga Survey District, Hawke's Bay County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, sufficient agreements to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for electrical distribution works and shall vest in the Hawke's Bay Electric Power Board from and after the 1st day of March 1971.